11-04-1998 FCRM PTO-1595 ΞT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 1-31-92 COMMERCE 10-28-98 Patent and Trademark Office 100867492 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent. ached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Daniel W. Kunz Name: Gary Abernathy OCT 2 8 1998 Internal Address: No No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 11548 Southington Lane ■ Assignment City: Herndon State: VA Zip: 20170 Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: October 7, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): U.S. 5,313,908 and U.S. 4,766,830 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed: Name: JIM ZEGEER 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) .....\$80.00 Enclosed (Check No. Internal Address: Suite 108 Any deficiencies may be charged to Deposit Account No. 26-0090. X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 801 North Pitt Street 8. Deposit account number: 26-0090 City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22314 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 11/03/1996 SBURNS 00000137 260090 5313908 01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. JIM ZEGEER

Name of Person Signing Attorney Docket No. 2903-Z

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT REEL: 9547 FRAME: 0075

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

## ASSIGNMENT

I, DANIEL W. KUNZ, of 5903 Mount Eagle Drive, Apt. #1002, Alexandria. Virginia 22303, am the inventor of Letters Patent of the United States Patent No. 5,313,908 and United States Patent No. 4,766,830; and of Canadian Application No. 2,052,741 filed October 3, 1991 and Canadian Patent No. 1,318,188.

Whereas, GARY ABERNATHY, residing at 11548 Southington Lane, Herndon, Virginia 20170, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in said Letters Patent Nos. 5,313,908 and 4,766,830 and Canadian Application No. 2,052,741 and Canadian Patent No. 1,318,188;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to GARY ABERNATHY my entire right, title, and interest in said U.S. Letters Patent Nos. 5,313,908 and 4,766,830 and Canadian Application No. 2,052,741 and Canadian Patent No. 1,318,188, to be held by GARY ABERNATHY for his own use and benefit and for those of his assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patents are granted, as fully as they would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

DANIEL W. KUNZ

Date : October 7 1998

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 day of Watoler,

Sulain J. Sitalaire

Notary Public 1998.

My commission expires:



PATENT **REEL: 9547 FRAME: 0076** 

(SEAL)

**RECORDED: 10/28/1998**